
1 

2 

3 

4 

KING COUNTY 

Signature Report 

June 5,2001 

Motion 11214 

1200 King County Courthouse 
516 Third Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98104 

Proposed No. 2001-0271.1 Sponsors Nickels and Gossett 

A MOTION approving amendments to the 2000/200 1 public 

defense 'contracts for legal services. 

5 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 

6 WHEREAS, K.C.C. 2.60.040 requires King County council approval of all legal 

7 services contracts entered into by the administrator of the office of public defense, and 

8 WHEREAS, legal services agreements were approved in 2000 for a two-year 

9 period, the funding was provided for 2000 only, and provision of funds for 2001 requires 

10 amendments of the legal services agreements; 

11 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: 

12 The King County council authorizes and approves the amendments to the legal 

13 services contracts of Associated Counsel for the Accused, Northwest Defenders 

1 



Motion 11214 

14 Association, Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons, The Defender 

15 Association and TeamChild. 

16 

Motion 11214 was introduced on 5/7/01 and passed by the Metropolitan King County 
Council on 614/01, by the following vote: 

ATTEST: 

Yes: 13 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Miller, Ms. Fimia, Mr. Phillips, Mr. Pelz, 
Mr. McKenna, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Nickels, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Ms. 
Hague, Mr. Thomas and Mr. Irons 
No: 0 
Excused: 0 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
KIN~WASH~~"T·ONIIiI~. 

,...: ,JUtI#rt _ 
P --

Pete von Reichbauer, Chair 

(~ 
Anne Noris, Clerk ofthe Council 

Attachments A. Associated Counsel for the. Accused contract amendment, B. Northwest Defenders 
Association contract amendment, C. Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons 
contract amendment, D. The Defender Association contract amendment, E. 
TeamChild contract amendment 

2 



, 
11214 Attachment A 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT Page 1 of ~ Pages 

PROJECT NAME Public Defense Legal Services CONTRACT NO. D28508D 

AGENCY/CONTRACTOR Associated Counsel for the Accused DATE ENTERED 01101100 

ADDRESS 110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 200 AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Seattle, W A 98104 DATE ENTERED 2/14/01 

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY AMENDMENT EFFECTS 

Office of Public Defense 
Organization 

James C. Crane, Administrator 
Name 

• Scope of Services 

Time of Performance 

• Compensation 

Results of Services 

Method of Payment 

Reliance 

Terms & Conditions 

Other 

PURPOSE: To adopt amendments necessary to implement the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 legal services 
contract between King County and Associated Counsel for the Accused. 

A. STANDARD CONTRACT CHANGES 
Page 1. Funds the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 contract amount at $7,585,453. Funding sources, 
funding levels and effective dates are changed as follows: 

FUNDING SOURCES FUNDING LEVELS EFFECTIVE DATES 
County 2000 $7,473,169 01101100 - 12/31100 

2001 $7,585,452 01101101 -12/31101 
Federal 
State 
Private 
TOTAL 2000 $7,473,169 01101100 -12/31100 

2001 $7,585,453 01101101 - 12/31101 

Page 1. Add the following to paragraph 1: "and as authorized by Ordinance # 140 18 in 2001. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted on the 
date first above written. 

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

By FOR 

Title County Executive 

Date 

By 

Title 

Date 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE 
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR 



, 

11214 Attachment A 
Associated Counsel For The Accused Page 2 of 2 Pages 

Page 2. Change I. SCOPE OF SERVICES, to add as follows: 

[RJ 2001 Scope of Services Attached hereto as Exhibit I 

[RJ 2001 Payment Schedule Attached hereto as Exhibit II 

[RJ 2001 Personnel Inventory Report (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit VIII 

[RJ 2001 Affidavit of Compliance (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit IX 

[RJ 2001 Salary Plan Attached hereto as Exhibit XIV 

[RJ 2001 Approved Annual Budget Attached hereto as Exhibit XV 

Page 3.COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT. Changes the reimbursement amount and the 
amount currently available, to $7,585,453. 

B. EXHIBIT CHANGES 

Add EXHIBIT I - 2001 Scope of Services. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT II - 2001 Payment Schedule. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT VIII - 2001 Personnel Inventory Report. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT IX - 2001 Affidavit of Compliance. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XIV - 2001 Salary Plan. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XV - 2001 Approved Annual Budget. Attached hereto. 



11214 Attachment B 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT Page 1 of 2 Pages 

PROJECT NAME Public Defense Legal Services CONTRACT NO. D28509D 

AGENCY/CONTRACTOR Northwest Defender Association DATE ENTERED 01/01/00 

ADDRESS 830 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 200 AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Seattle, W A 98104 DATE ENTERED 2/14/01 

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY AMENDMENT EFFECTS 

Office of Public Defense 
Organization 

James C. Crane, Administrator 
Name 

• Scope of Services 

Time of Performance 

• Compensation 

Results of Services 

Method of Payment 

Reliance 

Terms & Conditions 

Other 

PURPOSE: To adopt amendments necessary to implement the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 legal services 
contract between King County and Northwest Defender Association. 

A. STANDARD CONTRACT CHANGES 
Page 1. Funds the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 contract amount at $3,584,651. Funding sources, 
funding levels and effective dates are changed as follows: 

FUNDING SOURCES FUNDING LEVELS EFFECTIVE DATES 
County 2000 $3,521,062 01/01/00 - 12/31/00 

2001 $3,584,651 01/01/01-12/31/01 
Federal 
State 
Private 
TOTAL 2000 $3,521,062 01/01/00 - 12/31/00 

2001 $3,584,651 01/01/01 - 12/31/01 

Page 1. Add the following to paragraph 1: "and as authorized by Ordinance #14018 in 2001. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted on the 
date first above written. 

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

By FOR 

Title County Executive 

Date 

By 

Title 

Date 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE 
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR 



11214 Attachment B 
> Northwest Defender Association Page 2 of 2 Pages 

Page 2. Change 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES, to add as follows: 

00 2001 Scope of Services Attached hereto as Exhibit I 

00 2001 Payment Schedule Attached hereto as Exhibit II 

00 2001 Personnel Inventory Report (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit vrn 

00 2001 Affidavit of Compliance (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit IX 

00 2001 Salary Plan Attached hereto as Exhibit XIV 

00 2001 Approved Annual Budget Attached hereto as Exhibit XV 

Page 3. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT. Changes the reimbursement amount and the 
amount currently available, to $3,584,651. 

B. EXHIBIT CHANGES 

Add EXHIBIT I - 2001 Scope of Services. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT II - 2001 Payment Schedule. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT vrn - 2001 Personnel Inventory Report. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT IX - 2001 Affidavit of Compliance. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XIV - 2001 Salary Plan. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XV - 2001 Approved Annual Budget. Attached hereto'. 



11214 Attachment C 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT Page 1 ofZ Pages 

PROJECT NAME Public Defense Legal Services CONTRACT NO. D28510D 

AGENCY/CONTRACTOR Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons DATE ENTERED 01/01/00 

ADDRESS 1401 East Jefferson, Suite 200 AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Seattle, WA 98122 DATE ENTERED 2114/00 

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY AMENDMENT EFFECTS 

Office of Public Defense 
Organization 

James C. Crane, Administrator 
Name 

• Scope of Services 

Time of Performance 

• Compensation 

Results of Services 

Method of Payment 

Reliance 

Terms & Conditions 

Other 

PURPOSE: To adopt amendments necessary to implement the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 legal services 
contract between King County and Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons. 

A. STANDARD CONTRACT CHANGES 
Page 1. Funds the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 contract amount at $6,877,182. Funding sources, 
funding levels and effective dates are changed as follows: 

FUNDING SOURCES FUNDING LEVELS EFFECTIVE DATES 
County 2000 $6,769,476 01101100 - 12/31100 

2001 $6,877,182 01101101-12/31/01 
Federal 
State 
Private 
TOTAL 2000 $6,769,476 01/01/00 -12/31/00 

2001 $6,877,182 01/01/01-12/31/01 

Page 1. Add the following to paragraph 1: "and as authorized by Ordinance # 140 18 in 2001. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted on the 
date first above written. 

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

By FOR 

Title County Executive 

Date 

By 

Title 

Date 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE 
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR 



11214 Attachment C 
. Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons Page 2 of 2 Pages 

Page 2. Change I. SCOPE OF SERVICES, to add as follows: 

1RI 2001 Scope of Services Attached hereto as Exhibit I 

1RI 2001 Payment Schedule Attached hereto as Exhibit II 

1RI 2001 Personnel Inventory Report (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit VIII 

1RI 2001 Affidavit of Compliance (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit IX 

1RI 2001 Salary Plan Attached hereto as Exhibit XIV 

1RI 2001 Approved Annual Budget Attached hereto as Exhibit XV 

Page 3. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT. Changes the reimbursement amount and the 
amount currently available, to $6,877,182. 

B. EXHIBIT CHANGES 

Add EXHIBIT 1-2001 Scope of Services. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT II - 2001 Payment Schedule. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT VIII - 2001 Personnel Inventory Report. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT IX - 2001 Affidavit of Compliance. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XIV - 2001 Salary Plan. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XV - 2001 Approved Annual Budget. Attached hereto. 



11214 Attachment 0 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT Page 1 of ~ Pages 

PROJECT NAME Public Defense Legal Services CONTRACT NO. D28511D 

AGENCY/CONTRACTOR The Defender Association DATE ENTERED 01/01/00 

ADDRESS 810 Third Avenue, Suite 800 AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Seattle, W A 98104 DATE ENTERED 2114/01 

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY AMENDMENT EFFECTS 

Office of Public Defense 
Organization 

James C. Crane, Administrator 
Name 

• Scope of Services 

Time of Performance 

• Compensation 

Results of Services 

Method of Payment 

Reliance 

Terms & Conditions 

Other 

PURPOSE: To adopt amendments necessary to implement the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 legal services 
contract between King County and The Defender Association. 

A. STANDARD CONTRACT CHANGES 
Page 1. Funds the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 contract amount at $9,948,493. Funding sources, 
funding levels and effective dates are changed as follows: 

FUNDING SOURCES FUNDING LEVELS EFFECTIVE DATES 
County 2000 $8,052,671 01/01/00 - 12/31/00 

2001 $8,334,812 01/01/01 - 12/31/01 
Federal 
State 2000 Involuntary Treatment $ 551,770 01/01/00 - 12/31/00 

2001 Involuntary Treatment . $ 641,571 01/01/01 - 12/31/01 

2000 Sexual Violent Act $ 643,137 01/01/00-12/31/00 
2001 Sexual Violent Act $ 972,110 01/01/01-12/31/01 

Private 
TOTAL 2000 $9,296,245 01101100 -12/31100 

2001 $9,948,493 01101101 - 12/31101 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted on the 
date first above written. 

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

By FOR 

Title County Executive 

Date 

By 

Title 

Date 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE 
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR 



11214 Attachment 0 
The Defender Association Page 2 of 2 Pages 

Page 1. Add the following to paragraph 1: "and as authorized by Ordinance #14018 in 2001. 

Page 2. Change I. SCOPE OF SERVICES, to add as follows: 

[8] 2001 Scope of Services Attached hereto as Exhibit I 

[8] 2001 Payment Schedule Attached hereto as Exhibit II 

[8] 2001 Personnel Inventory Report (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit VIII 

[8] 2001 Affidavit of Compliance (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit IX 

[8] 2001 Salary Plan Attached hereto as Exhibit XIV 

[8] 2001 Approved Annual Budget Attached hereto as Exhibit XV 

Page 3. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT. Changes the reimbursement amount and the 
amount currently available, to $8,976,383. 

B. EXHIBIT CHANGES 

Add EXHIBIT 1-2001 Scope of Services. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT II - 2001 Payment Schedule. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT VIII - 2001 Personnel Inventory Report. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT IX - 2001 Affidavit of Compliance. Attach~d hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XIV - 2001 Salary Plan. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT XV - 2001 Approved Annual Budget. Attached hereto. 



11214 Attachment E 
CONTRA C T AMEND MENT Pagelof2Pages 

PROJECT NAME Public Defense Legal Services CONTRACT NO. D28512D 

AGENCY/CONTRACTOR TeamChild DATE ENTERED 01101100 

ADDRESS 810 Third Avenue, Suite 800 AMENDMENT NO. 1 

Seattle, W A 98104 DATE ENTERED 2114/01 

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY AMENDMENT EFFECTS 

Office of Public Defense 
Organization 

James C. Crane, Administrator 
Name 

• Scope of Services 

Time of Performance 

• Compensation 

Results of Services 

Method of Payment 

Reliance 

Terms & Conditions 

Other 

PURPOSE: To adopt amendments necessary to implement the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 legal services 
contract between King County and TeamChild. 

A. STANDARD CONTRACT CHANGES 
Page 1. Funds the 2001 portion of the 2000/2001 contract amount at $196,937. Funding sources, funding 
levels and effective dates are changed as follows: 

FUNDING SOURCES LEVELS EFFECTIVE DATES I 

County 2000 $148,566 01101100 - 12/31100 
2001 $196,937 01101/01-12/31101 

Federal 
State 
Private 
TOTAL 2000 $148,566 01101100 -12/31100 

2001 $196,937 01101101,12/31101 

Page 1. Add the following to paragraph 1: "and as authorized by Ordinance #14018 in 2001. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, The parties hereto have caused this amendment to be executed and instituted on the 
date first above written. 

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

By FOR 

Title County Executive 

Date 

By 

Title 

Date 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE 
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR 



. 
11214 Attachment E 

. TeamChild Page 2 of 2 Pages 

Page 2. Change 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES, to add as follows: 

1RI 2001 Scope of SerVices Attached hereto as Exhibit I 

1RI 2001 Payment Schedule Attached hereto as Exhibit IT 

1RI 2001 Personnel Inventory Report (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit V 

1RI 2001 Affidavit of Compliance (KCC 12.16) Attached hereto as Exhibit VI 

1RI 2001 Approved Annual Budget Attached hereto as Exhibit IX 

Page 2. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT. Changes the reimbmsement amount and the 
amount currently available, to $196,937. 

B. EXHIBIT CHANGES 

Add EXHIBIT I - 2001 Scope of Services. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT IT - 2001 Payment Schedule. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT V - 2001 Personnel Inventory Report. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT VI - 2001 Affidavit of Compliance. Attached hereto. 

Add EXHIBIT IX - 2001 Approved Annual Budget. Attached hereto. 


